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Techno-Economlc Sarvey of NEPA

1602. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that tecnno-
economic survey of N.E.F .A. has been made with a view to find out possible ways and mea.ns by which development and progress of N.E.F.A. can be made; and

(b) if so, the results of such survey?

The Prime Minister aad Minister of External Mairs and Minister of Atomic Enern (Sbrl Jawahartal Nehru):
(a) & (b). No Sir. While studies ot various aspects of the economy of parts of the Agency have been made from time to time, no overall techno-economic survey of N.E.F .A. has yet been undertaken..

Development of Sericnlture iD Madras

1603. Shrl RaJaram: Will the Minister of Commerce and lndastry be pieased to stale :

(a) the allotment of funds made by the Centre for each of the schemes for the development of Sericulture Industry in Madras State during the years
1960-61 and 1961-62;

Cb) what amount was utilised by the State Government under each ot the sch&mes 111 those years;

(c) whether th.? allotments have been fully utilised; and

( d) If not, the reasons therefor?

The Mialster of lndastry la the Ministry of Commerce aDd lndastry
<Shrl N. Ka111uaro>: (a) and (b). Ac-
:ording to the procedure effective from 1958-59 onwards, outlays for State Governments' schemes are ftxed ln-
dustrywise and not schemewise. The following table shows the outlay and the amount utilised during 1960-81 and 1961-62 for the development of sericulture industry in Madras State:-

y 1or Ouiloy A mount utilistd
(Rs. in laklis)

1960-61 2,78 2,85 (Act~al)
t961-62 2,94 1,79 (anticipated)

(c) and (d). The shortfall in expenditure during 1961-62 is mainly due to non-utilisation of funds to the extent provided for constructional works.

DUterate Unemployed iD U.P.

16". Sbri 1trishna Deo Trlpathi;
Will the Minister of LabOur an4 Employment be pleased to state:

(a) the number of unemployed illiterate persons 'in Uttar Pradesh in the beginning of the First, Second and•
Third Five Year Plans;

(b) the number of illiterate person.s who would get employment in U.P. under the Third !!'ive Year Plan; and

(c) the number ot illiterate unemployed persons in U.P. at the end ot the Third Five Year Plan?

The Minister of Labour in the Mlnlst.ry of Labour and Employment <Sb.rt Hathl): (a) No estimate is available.
Eve.n the statistics of the Employment Exchanges are not maintained separately for illiterate persons.

(b) No estimate is available.
(c) No estimate is available.

Investment of Capital ID Industries

16•5. Dr. Ranen Sen: Will the Minister of C.mmerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a ) the total amount of capital invested uptodate ill each of the tollow-
in& industries, viz., (i) Jute, (ii) Tea, (\ii) Petroleum, (iv) Soap, (v) Rubber
(vi) Tobacco, (vii) Electrical en.uie-
ering and (viii) Aluminium; and

(b) the share of foreign investors and their nationality in the total hi-
vestment in each of the industries referred to above.
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The Minister of ladustry In the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) A statement giving the relevant figures as on 31st March, 1960 is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II, annexure No. 83].

(b ) The required information is not
.available since, under the prov1s10ns
·of the Companies Act, 1956, the disclosure of the nationality of shareholders is not required lo be made.
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Sm&ll St:ale llldutrles ia Orllsa
1697. Shri Ulaka: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government are considering to pay special attention towards t'he developments of small scale industriaf units in the most under-developed regions of Orissa; and

(.b) if so, what is the amount allotted for the purpose in the Third Five
Year Plan?

The Minister of Industry In the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) The development of Small Scale Industries is primarily the responsibility of the State Government concerned.

(b) It may, however be stated that no specific amount has been earmarked by the State Government for the purpose. A sum of Rs. 345 lakhs has been however provided in the Third Five Year Plan for the development of Small Scale Industries (including Industrial Estates) in Orissa.

Public Sedor Projects In Orissa

1608. Shri Ulaka: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government propose ·to establish more public sector proji!Cts during the Third Five Year Plan period in Orissa because of Slate's ~ckwardness; and

(b) if so, when and where they would be established?

The Minister of Industry In the Ministry of Commerce and Industry {Sbrl Kanungo): (a) and (b). Attention is invited to the reply g'iven to the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 224 on the 27th March, 1962.

Cottare Jlidustries In Orissa

1619. Shrl Ulab: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry ·be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to establish cottage industries in Orissa during the Th'ird 'Five Year Plan period under the Khadi and Village Industries Commission for 1f'te special benefits of Scheduled-castes and Scheduled-Tribes; and

(b) if so, the amount allotted for the scheme?

The Minister of 111.dustry la the !111-
n.lstry of Commerce ud ladustry (Shri Kuuanp): (a) There is no su ch proposal for the present

(b) Does not arise.

